under Section 42 of the Act of July 5, 1946, as amended (15 U.S.C. 1124), of the trade name Ronson Consumer Products Corporation, used by Ronson Consumer Products Corporation is wholly owned subsidiary of Ronson Corporation and is located at 3 Ronson Road, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095, was published in the Federal Register (63 FR 20444). The notice advised that before final action was taken on the application, consideration would be given to any relevant data, views, or arguments submitted in writing by any person in opposition to the recordation and received not later than June 23, 1998. No responses were received in opposition to the notice.

Āccordingly, as provided in Section 133.14, Customs Regulations (19 CFR 133.14), the name Ronson Consumer Products Corporation, is recorded as the trade name used by Ronson Consumer Products Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Ronson Corporation and is located at 3 Ronson Road, Woodbridge,

New Jersey 07095.

The trade name is used in connection with lighters and parts thereof, including pieces of sparking metal/ flints, lighter fluid and liquefied petroleum gas for use in lighters, multipurpose igniters and the like, packaged chemical liquids such as multi-use spray lubricants, general purpose spot removers, leather, vinyl and rubber surface protectants/cleaners, electric shavers, cigar piercers, cigar and cigarette holders, pipe holders, broilers, electric knives, electric blenders, electric can openers, electric powered toothbrushes, other small electric appliances and writing instruments.

The merchandise is manufactured in the United States.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 18, 1998. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Delois P. Johnson, Intellectual Property Rights Branch, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, D.C. 20229 (202–927–2330).

Dated: August 12, 1998.

John F. Atwood,

Chief, Intellectual Property Rights Branch. [FR Doc. 98–22150 Filed 8–17–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4820–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Customs Service

(T.D. 98-70)

Recordation of Trade Name: Ronson Corporation

AGENCY: U.S. Customs Service, Department of the Treasury.

SUMMARY: On Friday, April 24, 1998, a notice of application for the recordation under Section 42 of the Act of July 5, 1946, as amended (15 U.S.C. 1124), of the trade name "RONSON CORPORATION," used by Ronson Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, located at Corporate III, Campus Drive, P.O. Box 6707, Somerset, New Jersey 08875, was published in the Federal Register (63 FR 20444). The notice advised that before final action was taken on the application, consideration would be given to any relevant data, views, or arguments submitted in writing by any person in opposition to the recordation and received not later than June 23, 1998. No responses were received in opposition to the notice.

Accordingly, as provided in Section 133.14, Customs Regulations (19 CFR 133.14), the name *Ronson Corporation*, is recorded as the trade name used by *Ronson Corporation* and is located at Corporate III, Campus Drive, P.O. Box 6707. Somerset, New Jersey 08875.

The trade name is used in connection with lighters and parts thereof, including pieces of sparking metal/ flints, lighter fluid and liquefied petroleum gas for use in lighters, multipurpose igniters and the like, packaged chemical liquids such as multi-use spray lubricants, general purpose spot removers, leather, vinyl and rubber surface protectants/cleaners, electric shavers, cigar piercers, cigar and cigarette holders, pipe holders, broilers, electric knives, electric blenders, electric can openers, electric powered toothbrushes, other small electric appliances and writing instruments.

The merchandise is manufactured in the United States.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 18, 1998. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Delois P. Johnson, Intellectual Property Rights Branch, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, D.C. 20229 (202–927–2330).

Dated: August 12, 1998.

John F. Atwood,

Chief Intellectual Property Rights Branch. [FR Doc. 98–22149 Filed 8–17–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4820–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Office of Thrift Supervision

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

August 11, 1998.

The Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS) has submitted the following

public information collection requirement(s) to OMB for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13. Copies of the submission(s) may be obtained by calling the OTS Clearance Officer listed. Comments regarding this information collection should be addressed to the OMB reviewer listed and to the OTS Clearance Officer, Office of Thrift Supervision, 1700 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552.

DATES: Written comments should be received on or before September 17, 1998 to be assured of consideration.

OMB Number: 1550–0017. Form Number: Not Applicable. Type of Review: Extension of an already approved collection. Title: Amendment of a Savings

Association's Bylaws.

Description: 12 CFR Parts 544 and 552 require that federally chartered savings associations obtain approval of any change in its bylaws which is not preapproved by regulation.

Respondents: Savings and Loan Associations and Savings Banks. Estimated Number of Respondents: 3. Estimated Burden Hours Per Respondent: 8 hours.

Frequency of Response: 1. Estimated Total Reporting Burden: 24 hours.

Clearance Officer: Colleen M. Devine, (202) 906–6025, Office of Thrift Supervision, 1700 Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552.

OMB Reviewer: Alexander Hunt, (202) 395–7860, Office of Management and Budget, Room 10226, New Executive Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20503.

Catherine C.M. Teti,

Director, Records Management and Information Policy.
[FR Doc. 98–22101 Filed 8–17–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6720–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Office of Thrift Supervision

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

August 11, 1998.

The Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS) has submitted the following public information collection requirement(s) to OMB for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13. Copies of the submission(s) may be obtained by calling the OTS Clearance Officer listed. Comments regarding this information collection should be addressed to the OMB reviewer listed